 September 2008
Technical Reference on Hydrogen Compatibility of Materials
High-Alloy Ferritic Steels:
Duplex Stainless Steels (code 1600)
Prepared by:
J.A. Zelinski, Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board, Washington DC
C. San Marchi, Sandia National Laboratories, Livermore CA
 Editors

Welding Journal 71 (1992) S387-S396.
25. ASTM. ASTM DS-56H, Metals and Alloys in the UNIFIED NUMBERING SYSTEM (SAE
HS-1086 OCT01). 2001.
26. SL Chou and WT Tsai. Effect of grain size on the hydrogen-assisted cracking in duplex
stainless steels. Mater Sci Eng A270 (1999) 219-224.
27. WC Luu, PK Liu and JK Wu. Hydrogen transport and degradation of a commercial duplex
stainless steel. Corros Sci 44 (2002) 1783-1791.
High-Alloy Ferritc Steels Duplex Stainless Steels
1600 - 8
Table 1.1.1. Compositions (wt%) of several common commercial duplex stainless steels [25].
UNS No
AISI No /
Common
Name
Fe Cr  Ni  Mo  Cu Mn  Si  C  N other
S32101 LDX 2101 Bal 21.0
22.0
1.35
1.7
0.1
0.8
0.1
0.8
4.0
6.0
1.0
max
0.04
max
0.20
0.25
0.04 max P;
0.3 max S
S32205 2205 Bal 22.0
23.0
4.5
6.5
3.0
3.5 — 2.0
max
1.0
max
0.03
max
0.14
0.20
0.03 max P;
0.02 max S
S32304 2304 Bal 21.5
24.5
3.0
5.5
0.05

8.5
2.0
3.0
1.0
2.0
2.0
max
1.0
max
0.04
max
0.2
max
0.03 max P;
0.01 max S
S32520 Uranus 52N+ Bal 24.0
26.0
5.5
8.0
3.0
4.0
0.5
2.0
1.5
max
0.8
max
0.03
max
0.20
0.35
0.035 max P;
0.02 max S
S32550 Ferralium 255 Bal 24.0
27.0
4.5
6.5
2.9

3.0
4.0
0.5
1.0
1.0
max
1.0
max
0.03
max
0.2
0.3
0.5-1.0 W;
0.03 max P;
0.01 max S
S32900 329 Bal 23.0
28.0
2.5
5.0
1.0